
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 

www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

Friday, 16 April 2021 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee will be held 

remotely, via Cisco Webex on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), Councillor Geoff Saul (Vice-Chair), Councillor 

Andrew Beaney, Councillor Richard Bishop, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Nigel Colston, 

Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor David 

Jackson, Councillor Neil Owen and Councillor Alex Postan 

 

Due to the current social distancing requirements and guidance relating to Coronavirus 

Regulations 2020 – Part 3 – Modification of meetings and public access requirements this 

meeting will be conducted remotely using Cisco Webex. 

 

Members of the public will be able to follow the proceedings through a broadcast on West 

Oxfordshire District Council Facebook account (You do not need a Facebook account for this). 

 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Committee Administrator know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live
https://www.facebook.com/westoxfordshire/live


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1st March 2021. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 26) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the following 

pages. 

Recommendation: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic 

Director.  The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to 

amendments in the light of observations received between the preparation of the 
reports etc and the date of the meeting. 
 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn Applications and 

Appeal Decisions (Pages 27 - 62) 

Purpose 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications either determined under delegated powers 

or withdrawn, together with appeal decisions.  

 

Recommendation 

That the report be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 2



1 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee held  
via video conferencing at 2.00pm on Monday 1 March 2021 

 PRESENT 

Councillors: Jeff Haine (Chairman), Geoff Saul (Vice-Chairman), Andrew Beaney, 
Richard Bishop, Mike Cahill, Nigel Colston, Julian Cooper, Derek Cotterill, Merilyn Davies, 

Ted Fenton (ex-officio, non-voting), David Jackson, Neil Owen and Alex Postan.  

Officers: Phil Shaw (Business Manager Development Management, Planning and Strategic 
Housing), Stephanie Eldridge (Senior Planner), Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), James 

Nelson (Trainee Planner), Chloe Jacobs (Planner), Amy Bridgewater-Carnall (Senior Strategic 
Support Officer) and Adrienne Frazer (Strategic Support Officer). 

49. MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 1 February 

2021, copies of which had been circulated, be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

50. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS 

There were no apologies for absence or temporary appointments notified. 

51. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Owen declared an interest in respect of application 20/02848/FUL, as the 

property neighboured his own property and his wife had written an objection letter in 
respect of the application. He advised that he had not contributed to the representation and 
would not take part in the discussion of the application. 

Councillor Cooper declared an interest in respect of application 20/023367/HHD, as the 

property was opposite his own property. 

Councillor Postan declared an interest in respect of application 29/03444/S73, as the 

applicant had been the best man at his wedding but he had not spoken or met the applicant 
for over 20 years since. 

52. APPLICATIONS FOR DEVELOPMENT 

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 
Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated.  

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons 

for refusal or conditions related to a permission to be as recommended in the report of the 
Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed 

below:- 

(i) 20/02830/FUL – Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford 

The Senior Planning Officer, Chloe Jacobs, introduced the application.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



2 

 

Councillor Cotterill as the local Member was invited to address the Committee. Councillor 
Cotterill advised that the Town Council objected to the application, as the new aperture 

would rob two parking spaces, which were regularly used by the nearby art gallery. He 
reported that the renovation of the property was welcome, though he questioned the 

proposed glass extension and the reasoning behind why an additional parking space was 
required for the addition of a garden room. He
[...]
ed that the application be approved. 

The proposal was econded by Councillor Bishop. 

Councillor Bishop commented that he considered there were no substantial arguments, 
which supported refusal of the application. 

In response to a question from Councillor Coterill, the Case Officer confirmed the 
separation distance between the outside staircase and neighbouring properties was 

considered sufficient and that there was no risk of overlooking. 

Councillor Beaney questioned Condition 2 and why the top of the garage could not be used 

and if this could be amended to state for the use of vehicles. The Case Officer confirmed she 
would amend the wording of the condition to state that the ground floor of the garage was 

for the parking of vehicles and that the garage would remain ancillary to the main dwelling. 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved, subject to Condition 2 being amended to include ‘ground floor area of the garage 

must be retained for the parking of vehicles’ and that an additional condition be added to 
ensure that the garage remain ancillary to the main building. 

(iv) 20/02848/FUL – Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton under Wychwood 

The Case Officer introduced the application. 

The Strategic Support Officer then read out comments on behalf of an Objector, Mr and Mrs 
Walker. The comments stated that the paddock was previously a preserved wild flower 

meadow which had already been converted into a closely cut grassed area of a domestic 
appearance and that the paddock as it existed, bared no resemblance to what it looked like 

before the building of the new Fardon House. Mr and Mrs Walker commented that the 

Page 5



4 

 

paddock, in its present state, had no agricultural character to retain as a visual amenity and 
was previously mown once or twice a year. They continued that the land formed part of a 

wildlife corridor, which extended from the Shipton Road alongside the watercours
[...]
dary on the southern side of the site be 

increased significantly, at the Biodiversity Officers’ discretion with DEFRA’s requirements as a 
minimum. 

Councillors Colston and Davies did not support the proposal. 

Note: Councillors requested that it be recorded that a minimum width of the biodiversity 
strip of 10 metres was being sought.  

(v) 20/03444/S73 – 5-12 Chipping Norton Road, Chadlington 

The Principal Planner introduced the application. 

Councillor Owen as the local Member was invited to address the Committee. He 
commented that the application had caused much consternation in the community and that a 

previous condition that sought to protect nearby shops and cafes had now been removed. He 
urged the Committee to refuse the application.  

Page 6



5 

 

Councillor Saul commented that he considered the existing radius of 30 miles was too wide 
and could not be considered in the immediate vicinity and commented that he considered the 

radius should be reduced to 15 miles. 

Councillor Beaney added that if the distance was extended to 16 miles, this would cover the 
entire West Oxfordshire District.  

Councillor Postan commented that he considered the application would increase footfall to 
nearby villages and business and should therefore be supported. 

Councillor Beaney proposed that the application be approved, subject to a reduction to a 16-

mile radius. 

The proposal was seconded by Councillor Saul, 

The Officer recommendation of approval was then put to the vote and was carried.  

Approved, subject to a reduction to a 16-mile radius. 

Councillor Owen did not support the proposal.  

53. PROGRESS ON ENFORCEMENT CASES 

The report giving details of current situation and progress in respect of enforcement 
investigations, was received and noted. 

54. APPLICATIONS DETERMINED UNDER DELEGATED POWERS, APPLICATIONS 
WITHDRAWN, AND APPEAL DECISIONS 

The report giving details of (i) applications determined under delegated powers or 

withdrawn; and (ii) appeal decisions, was received and noted.  

 

 

The meeting closed at 4.16pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

UPLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 26th April 2021 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Item Application Number Address 

 21/00801/FUL Land North West Of 66 Over Norton Road 

 

Page 10



 

Application Number 21/00801/FUL 

Site Address Land North West Of 66 

Over Norton Road 

Chipping Norton 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 14th April 2021 

Officer Kim Smith 

Officer Recommendations Refuse 

Parish Over Norton Parish Council 

Grid Reference 431430 E       227999 N 

Committee Date 26th April 2021 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  
 

 

[...]
ing provision 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 This  planning application has been submitted following the commencement of engineering works, 

the construction of an access track, the remodelling of an existing access onto the highway and siting of 

four mobile caravans on the land.The caravans are presently occupied by an extended family of 

gypsy/travellers  with children who previously occupied a plot/plots at 'The Beeches'. In light of the fact 

that some of the works that form part of the application together with occupation of the site has 

already taken place, the application has been described and advertised as 'part retrospective' as opposed 

to prospective. 

 

5.2 The Site is located on rising land that forms a relatively short but distinct gap between Chipping 

Norton town and the neighbouring village of Over Norton. The road dips down beyond the site before 

rising to meet the entrance to the village. To the east is the parkland landscape of Over Norton Park. It 

is also in close proximity to the Over  Norton Conservation Area. 

 

5.3 Given the sensitivity of the site in terms of its AONB status and the considered harm to the setting 

of the Over Norton Conservation Area that has arisen from the unauthorised engineering works and 

occupation of the land, formal enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning control has 

already been initiated by the issue  of an Enforcement Notice and  Stop Notice. If Members are minded 

to approve this planning application having considered all of the material considerations then both the 

Enforcement Notice and Stop Notice can be withdrawn. 

 

5.4 Taking into account planning policy, other material considerations and the representations of 

interested parties your officers are of the opinion that the key considerations of the application are: 

 

Principle 

 

5.5 
[...]
own 

right as a result of the topography, vegetation and park land association; it adds to the scenic beauty of 

the AONB; and plays an important role in the setting of both settlements.  

 

5.7 When set against the context described above, the siting of the four large caravans and the 

associated  works that have been undertaken on rising land clearly visible from both the highway and a 

number of public footpaths in the vicinity of the site appear as extremely unsympathetic and 

incongruous features within the landscape.  In addition the visual prominence of the caravans and track 

in an elevated position on the hillside results in a harmful visual coalescence of both Chipping Norton 

Town and Over Norton village to the detriment of the landscape setting of both settlements. 

 

5.8 Viewed in the policy context, the impact of the unauthorised development is considered contrary to 

the aims of policy EH1 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan (2031) with regard to the conservation and 

enhancement of the special character of the AONB and is also considered contrary to the aims of 

paragraph 172 of the National Planning Policy Framework (the NPPF) which confirms that great weight 

should be given to conserving the landscape and scenic beauty in AONBs.  

 

Impact on the Setting of the Over Norton Conservation Area 

 

5.9 In this case, the caravans and access track are situated some limited distance from the boundary of 

the Over Norton Conservation Area and do not directly affect the fabric of any buildings within it. The 

village would be retained in its present form but the ability to appreciate that village in its historic setting 

is considered to be diminished. That is not to understate the effect of the unauthorised development in 

planning terms as outlined above. However, the effect is localised and, in the context of the 

Conservation Area viewed as a whole, it is considered that the harm to the designated heritage asset 

would not be 'su
[...]
er of caravans than permitted 

by the site licence, this proposed site falling within the AONB is a highly sensitive landscape and is not 

considered suitable to accommodate overspill from the extant site. The provision of additional Gypsy 

accommodation is a public benefit and as identified earlier in the report there are additionally personal 

circumstances that in your officers assessment weigh in favour of the development but to allow such 

development would undermine the primacy of the development plan, and the weight to be attached to 

the protection of sensitive landscapes and assets. These harms are likely to grow greater over time as 

additional development takes place to support the use of the site and due to the topography it is not 

considered that landscaping could fully address the harms created. In the round the public and other 

benefits alongside  the ability to attach conditions and the weight attached to the personal circumstances 

is not considered to outweigh the identified harms. Refusal is therefore recommended.  These may be 

supplemented verbally when the outstanding consultation responses have been received. 

 

6 CONDITIONS/REASONS FOR REFUSAL 

 

 1  The siting of the four caravans together with the engineering operations and construction of an 

access track and hardstanding on a highly visible, elevated and sensitive rural site located between the 

town of Chipping Norton and the village of Over Norton results in a harmful visual coalescence 

between the two settlements which appears extremely unsympathetic and incongruous within the rural 

landscape, contrary to policy OS2 of the WOLP 2031 

 

 2  The site is located in the Cotswolds AONB which has the highest status of protection in relation to 

landscape and scenic beauty and the NPPF states that great weight must be afforded to achieving  its 

conservation and enhancement. In this context both the change of use and the associated operational 

development are considered to cause landscape and visual harm contrary to policy EH1 of the WOLP 

2013,The West Oxfordshire Landscape Assessment  and paragraphs 170 and 172 of the NPPF. The 

benefits of the proposals are not , when having ascribed the correct weighting to them, considered to 

outweigh these harms 

 

Page 24



 3  By reason of the elevated siting of the caravans on the land and the visual impact of the caravans, 

associated engineering and enabling works from adjoining and other public vantage points, the change of 

use and associated operational development are considered to adversely urbanise the rural character 

and appearance of an important open space betwen Chiping Norton and Over Norton that in its 

undeveloped state contributed positively to the setting of the Over Norton Conservation area and in its 

developed state harms that setting. There are not considered to be sufficient public or other benefits 

which outweigh these harms and as such both the siting of the caravans and the associated enginering 

works/operational development are considered contrary to policies EH9 and EH 10 of the adopted 

WOLP 2031 and paragraphs 193, 194 and 196 of the NPPF 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact Officer: Kim Smith 

Telephone Number: 01993 861676 

Date: 14th April 2021 

 
 
 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



DELGAT 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council – DELEGATED ITEMS  

 

Application Types Key 

 

Suffix 

 

 Suffix  

ADV Advertisement Consent LBC Listed Building Consent 

CC3REG County Council Regulation 3 LBD Listed Building Consent - Demolition 

CC4REG County Council Regulation 4 OUT Outline Application 

CM County Matters RES Reserved Matters Application 

FUL Full Application S73 Removal or Variation of Condition/s 

HHD Householder Application POB Discharge of Planning Obligation/s 

CLP 

CLASSM 

 

HAZ 

PN42 

 

PNT 

NMA 

WDN 

Certificate of Lawfulness Proposed 

Change of Use – Agriculture to 

Commercial 

Hazardous Subs
[...]
ctorate


Appeal Decision APP/D3125/W/20/3259565 
 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

parking spaces.  Furthermore, the existing parking space on site would be 

retained. As a result, the proposal would not lead to an unacceptable impact on 

highway safety.  

13. For the above reasons, I therefore conclude that the proposed development 

would not result in insufficient parking provision and, in this respect, accords 
with Policies T4 of the LP and the Framework. 

Other Matters 

14. The appeal site lies within the AONB, with the development plan and the 
Framework requiring proposals to conserve, and where possible enhance, the 

natural beauty of the AONB and to deliver the highest quality design which 

respects the area’s natural beauty. Due to the sympathetic design, in 

combination with the lack of clear views of the appeal proposal, I do not 
consider the proposal would cause significant harm to the AONB. 

15. Reference has been made by neighbouring residents with regards to 

landownership issues.  This is however a private civil matter for the parties.  

Accordingly, issues relating to land ownership have not had any material 

bearing on my assessment of the planning issues in this appeal. 

Conclusion 

16. Although I have found no harm in terms of the provision of vehicle parking, this 

would be outweighed by the harm caused from the proposal to the living 
conditions of surrounding residents. Therefore, for the above reasons and 

having considered all matters, I conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Adrian Hunter 

INSPECTOR 

Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Applications for Development
	5 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn Applications and Appeal Decisions
	Delegated Powers List 01.03
	Appeal Decision List
	Appeal Decision, High Ridge, 46 High Street
	Appeal Decisio

Minutes of the meeting


WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Record of Decisions of the meeting of the 

Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held Virtual at 2.00 pm on Monday, 26 April 2021 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Councillor Jeff Haine (Chairman), , Councillor Andrew Beaney, Councillor 

Richard Bishop, Councillor Mike Cahill, Councillor Laetisia Carter, Councillor Nigel Colston, 

Councillor Julian Cooper, Councillor Derek Cotterill, Councillor Merilyn Davies, Councillor 

David Jackson and Councillor Alex Postan 

Officers:  Phil Shaw (Business Manager - Development Management) and Kim Smith (Principle 

Planner (Enforcement)) 

55 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2021 were approved and signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record, subject to the following additions and amendments: 

The Business Manager – Development Management proposed a clarification to the minutes on 

item 52 (iv) 20/02848/FUL – Fardon House, Frog Lane, Milton under Wychwood.  The 

Business Manager – Development Management presented a plan defining a proposed boundary 

on the southern side of the site which varied between 7 metres and 14 metres in width.  

Councillors agreed the proposed boundary. 

Councillor Cotterill advised the Committee that following the last meeting discussions had 

taken place with the applicant for item 52(i) 20/02830/FUL – Chevrons, Swan Lane, Burford.  

The applicant had agreed to leave the existing gates in place thus retaining the three existing 

on street parking spaces.   

 

Councillor Beaney noted that he had asked a question on agenda item 6 with respect to 

Delegated Powers No 46. 20/03286/FUL and was awaiting a response to his question from an 
officer.  The Chairman advised that officers would contact Councillor Beaney with a response. 

56 Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

Councillor Carter substituted for Councillor Saul. 

57 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

58 Applications for Development  

The Sub-Committee received the report of the Business Manager – Development 

Management, giving details of applications for development, copies of which had been 

circulated. 

 

RESOLVED: That the decisions on the following applications be as indicated, the reasons for 

refusal or conditions related to a permission to be as recommended in the report of the 

Business Manager – Development Management, subject to any amendments as detailed below:-  

 

(i) 21/00801/FUL - Land North West Of 66 Over Norton Road 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement), Kim Smith, introduced the part retrospective application 

to allow the already commenced engineering works, 

construction of an access track, remodelling of an existing access onto the highway and the 

siting of four mobile caravans on the land. The caravans were presently occupied by an 

extended family of four households with children who had previously occupied plots at 'The 

Beeches'. 

 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement) explained that the site was within to the Cotswolds 

AONB and close to the Over Norton conservation area. She advised that if the application 

was refused the family would be forced onto the roadside and highlighted that the children of 

the family attended school in the area. 

 

Formal enforcement action in respect of the breaches of planning control had 

been initiated by the issuing of an Enforcement Notice and Stop Notice.  However, this could 

be withdrawn if the application was approved. 

 

The Committee noted the late representations report which included a response from 

County Footpaths raising no objection, subject to conditions, an Ecology Consultation 

response, an objection from Chipping Norton Town Council on a number of grounds. 

 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement) recommended refusal of the application for the reasons 

and informative set out below:  

 

1. The siting of the four caravans together with the engineering operations and 

construction of an access track and hardstanding on a highly visible, elevated and sensitive 

rural site located between the town of Chipping Norton and the village of Over Norton 
results in a harmful visual coalescence between the two settlements which appears 

extremely unsympathetic and incongruous within the rural landscape, contrary to policies 

OS2 and H7 of the WOLP 2031;  

 

2. The site is located in the Cotswolds AONB which has the highest status of protection in 

relation to landscape and scenic beauty and the NPPF states that great weight must be 

afforded to achieving its conservation and enhancement. In this context both the change of 

use and the associated operational development are considered to cause landscape and 

visual harm contrary to policies EH1 and H7 of the WOLP 2031, The West Oxfordshire 

Landscape Assessment and paragraphs 170 and 172 of the NPPF. The benefits of the 

proposals are not, when having ascribed the correct weighting to them, considered to 

outweigh these harms;  

 

3. By reason of the elevated siting of the caravans on the land and the visual impact of the 

caravans, associated engineering and enabling works from adjoining and other public 

vantage points, the change of use and associated operational development are considered 

to adversely urbanise the rural character and appearance of an important open space 

between Chipping Norton and Over Norton that in its undeveloped  



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

state contributed positively to the setting of the Over Norton Conservation area and in its 

developed state harms that setting. There are not considered to be sufficient public or 

other benefits which outweigh these harms and as such both the siting of the caravans and 

the associated engineering works/operational development are considered contrary to 

policies EH9, EH10 and H7 of the adopted WOLP 2031 and paragraphs 193, 194 and 196 

of the NPPF; and 

 

4. It has not been demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Local Planning Authority based  

on the application submission   that the development would not give rise to harm to 

protected species and that the drainage proposals to serve the development have not been 

adequately assessed or addressed .As such the development is considered contrary to 

policies EH3 and EH7 of the West Oxfordshire Local Plan and relevant paragraphs of the 

NPPF. 

 

Informative 

It may be possible to overcome reason for refusal(4) related to protected species and 

drainage through the submission of additional information should this refusal of permission 

be the subject of appeal. 

 

Councillor Cahill addressed the Committee as Ward member for Chipping Norton and 

proposed the officers’ recommendation. 

 

Councillor Carter acknowledged the difficulty of the circumstances of the application and 

requested more information about the families’ move to the site.   

 

The Business Manager – Development Management confirmed that officers were satisfied 
with the concerns of the family which had resulted in them moving to the site and that 

officers were ready to work with them to find a more suitable site.  It was noted that this 

was the only land the family owned. 

 

Councillor Postan supported the recommendation suggesting that gypsy and traveller sites 

were best located within a town boundary, to encourage inclusion 

 

Councillor Colston supported the recommendation whilst acknowledging the difficulty of 

the circumstances of the application.  He supported officers intention to seek to find 

alternative sites for the family. 

 

Councillor Cooper stated his support for the recommendation and clarified that this was a 

planning decision focussing on the need to protect the landscape and he therefore 

seconded the recommendation. 

 

Councillor Beaney requested that training be provided for Councillors on gypsy and 

travellers ethnicity and status with respect to planning regulations and questioned whether 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

the Council’s data was up to date with respect to the level of need in the gypsy and 

traveller community in West Oxfordshire. 

 

Councillor Beaney also suggested that Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan was a 

relevant policy in this case, quoting page 4, “an important open space between Chipping 

Norton and Over Norton” and asked that it was included in order to protect Chipping 

Norton’s boundary.   

 

In response, the Business Manager – Development Management agreed to re-visit the 

Chipping Norton Neighbourhood Plan with respect to this application.   

 

The Principal Planner (Enforcement) noted that an application for a fence in the same area 

had been refused and upheld on appeal.  She clarified that it was the setting of the 

conservation area in a very rural area for the village of Over Norton that was at risk from 

the application as it would diminish the rural nature of the setting. 

 

Councillor Davies disagreed with the recommendation and would not be supporting the 

refusal of the application.  She noted that gypsy and travellers were protected in law and 

had a right to live in their own way in the countryside.  She also noted that the children 

were settled in and attending school.  

 

Councillor Carter agreed with Councillor Davies that this was a difficult dilemma that 

appeared to be about land verses the family's rights to safe accommodation but that we 

also needed to consider the impact on the surrounding community of the development. She 

acknowledged the shortage of available Gypsy traveller sites and that this needs time 

invested to rectify in West Oxfordshire and nationally. 

 

Councillor Cotterill informed the meeting that WODC’s Local Plan had 11 gypsy and 

traveller sites but noted that another 19 pitches were required up to 2031.  He asked what 

progress had been made to identify future pitches. 

 

The Business Manager – Development Management informed the meeting that WODC had 

met recently with Oxfordshire County Council’s Liaison Officer and the Planning 

Department were in discussions about at least four existing sites, to increase provision on 

those sites.  This was the usual way to increase provision and if successful, would exceed 

the requirement for the current period. 

 

Having considered the report and having listened to the comments made, the Committee 

voted to agree that the application be refused as per the officers’ recommendation. 

 

Refused. 

 



Uplands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

26/April2021 

59 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and any Withdrawn    Applications 

and Appeal Decisions  

The reports giving details of (i) applications determined under delegated powers were 

received and noted. 

 

Councillor Cooper commented on item 93 21/00234/HHD - Woodstock and Bladon 

advising that there had been some confusion at the Town and Parish Councils over the 

category of application that a Town Council could object to.  He also queried the 

category of application that could, following an objection, result in the application 

coming before a Planning sub-Committee; and which would not.  He asked that training 

on this matter be provided to Town and Parish Councillors.   

 

The Business Manager – Development Management informed the meeting that 

applications with an HHD or ADV suffix to the application number which was objected 

to by the Town or Parish Council would not automatically result in application coming 

to Committee, whereas objections to applications with other suffix’s would.  However, 

he reminded Members any District Councillor could request that applications be 

brought before this Planning sub-Committee. 

 

The Business Manager – Development Management assured the meeting that this 

information was covered during training sessions for Town and Parish Councillors but 

agreed to include it in the next training sessions. 

 

The reports giving details of (ii) appeal decisions were received and noted. 

 

Councillor Haine thanked all Councillors and officers for the work carried out in this 
year’s meetings. 

 

The Meeting closed at 3.04 pm 

 

CHAIRMAN 


